MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Снар. 456

Chapter 456.

An Act to increase the capital stock of the Bar Harbor Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Capital stock of Bar Harbor Water Co., increased. SECT. 1. The Bar Harbor Water Company is hereby authorized, by a vote of said corporation, to increase the capital stock of said corporation fifty thousand dollars, so that the whole capital stock of said corporation shall be one hundred thousand dollars; and said stock shall be divided into shares of fifty dollars each.

-may hold real estate.

SECT. 2. Said Bar Harbor Water Company, for the purposes of its incorporation, may hold real and personal estate necessary and convenient therefor, not exceeding in amount one hundred thousand dollars.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 27, 1885.

Chapter 457.

An Act to authorize the First Parish in Falmouth to sell and convoy certain lands.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Henry M. Stone, et als., authorized to sell meeting house and land in Falmouth. Sect. 1. Authority is hereby given to Henry M. Stone, Amos Leighton, and George D. York, or any two of them, to sell and convey, in behalf of the First Church and Parish in Falmouth, sixty acres of land in said Falmouth, granted to said church and parish under their name then of the Second Church and Parish of Falmouth, at New Casco, for the use of their minister and his successors forever, by the proprietors of Falmouth, January twenty-one, seventeen hundred and seventy-four: Provided, that said persons shall be elected trustees for that purpose by said First Church and Parish at a meeting legally called therefor. The proceeds of such sale shall be invested by said trustees for the use and benefit of the minister of said parish and his successors forever, according to the tenor of the original grant.

Proviso.

Proceeds, how invested.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 27, 1885.